cities of the fourth class the clerk and any and all other officers, in addition to those herein before specified, may be elected by the electors at the same time and in the same manner as other officers are elected, upon a petition asking therefor being filed in the office of the city clerk fifteen days prior to any regular municipal election, signed by a majority of the electors of such city who voted at the last general election then next preceding, as appears from the poll list. And it shall be the duty of the council and the proper officers of any city of the fourth class, to give notice of, call for and order the election at the next election and thereafter at each succeeding election, the officer or officers whose title of office is specified in such petition. Such petition may include one or more or all the officers of such city, and the notice of and the order for the election shall follow and include the officer or officers named in the petition, and upon like petition, signed by a majority of the electors asking therefor, any common council, by ordinance duly passed, may provide for the appointment by the mayor, with the concurrence of the council, of any officers of such city excepting the offices of mayor, alderman, assessor, treasurer, supervisor or justice of the peace.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1901.

No. 360, A.]

[Published March 22, 1901.

## CHAPTER 61.

AN ACT to amena chapter 41 of the statutes of 1898, by adding two new sections to be numbered 930a and 930b, relating to polling places in cities of the fourth class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Voting booths at city hall for all wards; notice of. Section 1. Chapter 41 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by inserting in said chapter immediately after section 930, two new sections which shall be known and read as follows: Section 930a. The common council of every city of the fourth class may provide at the city hall of such city, separate rooms

with separate outside entrances thereto, upon which shall be conspicuously marked the respective numbers of the wards for which the same are intended to be used and designate the same as polling places respectively for the respective wards of such city and all elections in and for each of the wards of such city for which polling places are so designated in the city hall shall be held at the places so designated. Section 930b. Polling places in a city hall as provided in the preceding section, may be designated by the common council no later than ten days before any election at which such rooms are to be used as such polling places.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1901.

No. 16, S.]

[Published March 22, 1901.

## CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT to amend chapter 90, laws of 1899, relating to Wisconsin national guard.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Disposition of moneys received from United States. Section 1. Amend by adding after the word "guard" in the last line of section 1, the following: "or improvements for the Wisconsin state military reservation at Camp Douglas, Juneau county, Wisconsin," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 1. All moneys hereafter received by the state of Wisconsin from the United States in payment of the claim of the state of Wisconsin against the United States for quartermaster's stores and supplies, ordnance and ordnance stores and supplies, and for equipment of whatever character, furnished by the state of Wisconsin for the use of the Wisconsin volunteers in the service of the United States in the year 1898, during the Spanish-American war, shall be and are hereby set aside and constituted a special and separate fund to be used, at the discretion of the governor, only in the